



**Ashley Martin**  
Assistant General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8207  
Fax: (202) 728-8264

January 21, 2021

**VIA EMAIL**

Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549-1090  
Fax: (202) 772-9324  
apfilings@sec.gov

**RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Potomac Capital Markets LLC,  
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-19917**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find an electronic copy of FINRA's Reply Brief in Support of Its Motion to Dismiss the Application for Review in the above-captioned matter.

Please contact me at (202) 728-8207 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ashley Martin

Ashley Martin

Enclosures

cc: Goodloe E. Byron, Jr. (via Email)  
Potomac Capital Markets, LLC  
gebyron@potomacinvestments.com

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Potomac Capital Markets LLC

For Review of

FINRA Disciplinary Action

File No. 3-19917

**FINRA'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Celia L. Passaro  
Assistant General Counsel

Ashley Martin  
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-728-8207 – Telephone  
202-728-8264 – Facsimile

January 21, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Potomac’s Failure to File Its 2019 Annual Audited Report was a Significant Reporting Violation.....	2
II. Potomac Failed to Exhaust the Available Administrative Remedies, and Its Arguments that Those Remedies were Futile Lack Merit.....	3
III. Potomac Improperly Shifts Its Responsibility for Completing the Annual Audited Report to Others.....	8
IV. Potomac Has Not Demonstrated that FINRA Erred in Applying Rule 9552.....	9
V. Potomac’s Expulsion was Prescribed by FINRA Rule 9552 .....	11
VI. Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	9
<b><u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Marine Mammal Conservancy v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<b><u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u></b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-5 .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1)(G) .....	6
<b><u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u></b>	
<i>Norman Chen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 65345, 2011 SEC LEXIS 3224 (Sept. 16, 2011).....	9-10, 11
<i>Patrick H. Dowd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 83710, 2018 SEC LEXIS 1875 (July 25, 2018) .....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Gremo Invs., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64481, 2011 SEC LEXIS 1695 (May 12, 2011).....	2, 11
<i>Stephen J. Horning</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 56886, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2796 (Dec. 3, 2007) .....	11
<i>Li-Lin Hsu</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78899, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3585 (Sept. 21, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>David Richard Kerr III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79744, 2017 SEC LEXIS 76 (Jan. 5, 2017).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Thomas C. Kocherhans</i> , 52 S.E.C. 528 (1995).....	8

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS – cont’d**

*Robert Marcus Lane*, Exchange Act Release 74269, 2015 SEC LEXIS 558  
(Feb. 13, 2015).....7, 8

*Caryl Trewyn Lenahan*, Exchange Act Release No. 73146, 2014 SEC LEXIS 3503  
(Sept. 19, 2014).....8

*Ricky D. Mullins*, Exchange Act Release No. 71926, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1268  
(Apr. 10, 2014).....5

*Gregory S. Profeta*, Exchange Act Release No. 62055, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1563  
(May 6, 2010).....7

*TMR Bayhead Securities*, Exchange Act Release No. 88006, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2833  
(Jan. 17, 2020) ..... 11

**FINRA RULE**

FINRA Rule 9552.....*passim*
